

No. 13-339

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CTS CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

PETER WALDBURGER, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY

Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

JOSEPH R. PALMORE

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN

DANIEL TENNY

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statutory provisions involved..... 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 12

Argument:

The federal discovery rule in Section 9658 has no effect on North Carolina’s statute of repose 15

A. The text and structure of Section 9658 make clear that it has no application to the ten-year period at issue here..... 15

B. The statutory context confirms that Congress meant only to create a discovery rule and not to preempt statutes of repose 25

C. Other features of the statute confirm that Section 9658 does not preempt statutes of repose..... 29

Conclusion 34

Statutory appendix 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good, 555 U.S. 70 (2008) 29

Anderson v. United States, 669 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 2, 28, 29

Augutis v. United States, 732 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2013) 29

Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp., 522 U.S. 192 (1997) 19

Beckley Capital Ltd. P’ship v. DiGeronimo, 184 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 1999) 22

Black v. Littlejohn, 325 S.E.2d 469 (N.C. 1985)..... 3, 19

Bolick v. American Barmag Corp., 293 S.E.2d 415 (N.C. 1982)..... 24

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Boudreau v. Baughman</i> , 368 S.E.2d 849 (N.C. 1988).....	27, 28
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	30
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. Poole Chem. Co.</i> , 419 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , No. 12-79, Slip op. (Feb. 26, 2014).....	30
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	23
<i>Federal Hous. Fin. Agency v. UBS Ams. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013)	22, 23
<i>First United Methodist Church v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 862 (4th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1070 (1990)	9
<i>Goad v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 508 (4th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 487 U.S. 1218 (1988)	27, 28
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	19
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013)	19
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 Fed. Appx. 744 (6th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 859 (2013)	29
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 883 (M.D. Tenn. 2011)	29
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	33
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gil- bertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	21, 22
<i>McDonald v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 548 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 557 U.S. 919 (2009)	11, 19
<i>National Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2013), petition for cert. pending, No. 13-576 (filed Nov. 8, 2013)	22, 25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 430 Fed. Appx. 246 (5th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717, 722 (1988).....	28
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007)	31
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	3
<i>Wayne v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 730 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1159 (1985)	28

Statutes:

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-510 (42 U.S.C. 9601 <i>et seq.</i>).....	1, 15
42 U.S.C. 9604.....	3
42 U.S.C. 9605(a)(8)(B)	7
42 U.S.C. 9607.....	3
42 U.S.C. 9607(a)	31
42 U.S.C. 9613.....	3
42 U.S.C. 9613(f).....	31
42 U.S.C. 9613(f)(2)	31
42 U.S.C. 9613(g)(2)-(3).....	31
42 U.S.C. 9651(e)	33
42 U.S.C. 9651(e)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. 9658.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 9658(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 9658(a)(2).....	16, 23, 30, 33
42 U.S.C. 9658(b).....	16
42 U.S.C. 9658(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 9658(b)(2)-(3).....	11
42 U.S.C. 9658(b)(3)	16, 18
42 U.S.C. 9658(b)(4)	7
42 U.S.C. 9658(b)(4)(A).....	16, 17, 18, 25
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 28
28 U.S.C. 1346(b).....	29
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 2401(b).....	28
28 U.S.C. 2674.....	1, 19
Securities Act, 15 U.S.C. 77a, 15 U.S.C. 77m	23
Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-499, Tit. II, § 203, 100 Stat. 1695	6, 27
12 U.S.C. 1821(b)(14).....	22
12 U.S.C. 1821(d)(14).....	22
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(12).....	22, 23
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(12)(A)	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. (2011):	
§ 1-15(a)	17
§ 1-52.....	2
§ 1-52(16)	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
131 Cong. Rec. (1985):	
p. 36,639.....	32
p. 35,640.....	32
p. 35,646.....	32

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
77 Fed. Reg. (Mar. 15, 2012):	
p. 15,276.....	7
p. 15,277.....	7
p. 15,278.....	7
p. 15,280.....	7
63B Am. Jur. 2d <i>Products Liability</i> (2010)	28
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> :	
(5th ed. 1979).....	24
(9th ed. 2009).....	9
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 962, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	6
<i>Injuries and Damages from Hazardous Wastes—</i> <i>Analysis and Improvement of Legal Remedies:</i> <i>A Report to Congress in Compliance with § 301(e)</i> <i>of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,</i> <i>Compensation and Liability Act of 1980</i> <i>(P.L. 96-510) by the “Superfund Section 301(e)</i> <i>Study Group,” S. Comm. on Env’t and Pub. Works,</i> <i>97th Cong., 2d Sess. (Comm. Print 1982).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
Francis E. McGovern, <i>The Variety, Policy and Con-</i> <i>stitutionality of Product Liability Statutes of Re-</i> <i>pose</i> , 30 Am. U.L. Rev. 579 (1981).....	24
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the</i> <i>Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	19, 21
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws (1971)	28
